
SF 173-65 
tJH: ay 

• • 
Mr. NICHOLS advised that he was born~---~---~' 

Aberdeen, iJashington. He has been in California nest of the time 
since 1945. He attended high school at Golden Gate Academy, which 
was at that time in Berkeley~ California, but which moved to some 
hill area near Oakland. He is not sure it is still in operation. 
He graduated in 1947. 

During the school year 1950-51 he attended La Sierra 
College in Riverside, California. 

From 1951 to 1953 he was in the U.S. ~arine Corps under 
MSN 1206458. Since 1953, he has worked as a salesman~ pr.Ji:acipally 
in California, but actually traveling in numerous states. 

He is married and his wife lives in Southern California. 
He said he is reluctant to furnish her specific address because 
he feels that reprisals against his wife and child are very 
possible because of his political activities in behalf of AIP 
should her address become generally known. 

He said that he established a business in Sacramento~ 
California in July, 1967, known as Certified Wire Service. This 
business is still in operation but he intends to dissolve it as 
it is losing money. 

He came to San Leandro in December, 1967, and established 
his present business known as Diamond Fence Co., 14494 t!ickes 
Blvd., San Leandro. 

He is active in experimenting with gold dredging combined 
with skin diving, and spends some weekends in the Sie1...,ra stream 
areas searching for gold, or conducting experiments along those 
lines. 

He also had interest in soeculative investment in .c 

businesses in the Oroville areaj which are in a depressed state-·· 
due to departure of the workmen engaged in building the now com­
pleted Oroville Dam. Ee believed such property could be pur­
chased cheaply and held until business picks up, insuring an ex­
cellent profit. He has abandoned this idea, at least temporarily. 
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SF 173-65 
WH:ay 

• • 
He said that he has no photo of himself at the present 

time due to theft of his billfold, with the exception of the 
photo on his driver's license, California #B 295 330. 

He said he has been arrested, but not since he was 
in the US Marine Corps. 

He is described as: 

Race 
Sex 
Nationality 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Build 
Complexion 
Teeth 

\Jhite 
Male 
American 

Aberdeen, Washington 
5 t 3 II 

220 
reddish blond 
Grey-green 
Obese 
LiP,;ht 
even & smoke stained 

Mr. I:JICHOLS volunteered that should further information 
or clarification be desired, he would be pleased to attemryt to 
furnish such information. 
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SF 173-65 
WH: Crl~ 

LEADS: 

KMOXVILLE 

• • 

AT JOI-INSON CIT·!, T1:r~NF.:SSEF.: Verify death of JEA\TNF.TTE 
CRITTENDEN 2bout February, 1968, and conduct investi~ation to 
establish oresence of IJIC~OLS in that city fro~ about February 
28, 1968 to ri2.rch 3, 1968. 

LOS ANGELES 

AT AHA LIE IM, CALIFORrTT.A: Locate RU(; QF'LL TOHNSEND throw:rh 
telephone number 714 774 2969, a business ~ssoci2.te of NICBOLS · 
to verify telephone call he received fY.'orn NICFOLS 3/2~/68. 

AT FULL:SRTON, CAL TFOR?TIA: Locate JIM TO' 1 ~'JSEND, brother 
of RUSSELL T0'·7NSEfm, to verify telephone c.::i.11 he recieve-2 fron-i 
NICHOLS 3/29/68. 

MODILE 

AT l"IOJ'-TTGOt·!:E:Rt, ALABAMJ\: 1 )T7ill check rep_;ist!':1.tion of 
Holiday Motel, Midtown, to verify presence of NICqQLS in that 
city 2/27/68. ( 11e drives 1967 Ca0illo.c convertible, white 
canvas over light blue, California license. UPD 1~ 8 2). 

2 F.'ill verify thA.t NICTTOLS and his wife stayed =:it Town 
House Motel ni~ht of 3/3/68. 

SACRAMENTO 

AT OROVILL::, CALIFORUIA: 'Jill locate AL STANLEY throu.i;h 
M&K Hancock S~rvice Station to ve~ify that STANLEi placed collect 
person to person call to HICHOLS in San Leandro on 3/29/68, 
and talked to him. 

SAN FRANCISCO 

AT BERYELEY, CALIFORNIA: Yill interview realtor CiRIL 
STEVENSON, J~., telephone number 524-2392, to verify he took 
a trip with lIICHOLS to Oroville on 3/29/68. 
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SF 173-65 
WH: cmg 

• • 

AT OAKL~~D, CALIFOR?TIA: At Oaklend Airport, ascert2in 
if NIC~'OLS ~ade trip to Orange County Air9ort on 3/30/68. 

AT SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA: Verify g~s ch?~3es of 
~ICHOLS at Douglas Station, tla~ina 1oulevar~, on 4/4/68, anct 
any record of charges on 3/29,30/68. 
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R~uting S!.ip A 
0-7 (Rev. 3-31-~ (Copies to Offices Checked) 

TO: SAC, 

r_=:) A !bony 
r_::7 Albuquerque 
CJ Anchorage 
D Atlanta 
CJ Baltimore 
D Birmingham 
CJ Boston 
CJ Bu!lalo 
C] Butte 
D Charlotte 
D Chicago 
D Cincinnati 
n Cleveland 
D Columbia 
CJ Dallas 
D Denver 
CJ Detroit 
CJ Cl Paso 
[-=:J Honolulu 

RE: 

D Houston 
D Indianapolis 
D Jackson 
D Jacksonville 
□ ~s-as City 
[2::-YI<noxville 
D Las Vegas 
D Little Rock 
D Los Angeles 
D Louisville 
D Memphis 
D Miami 
D Milwaukee 
D Minneapolis 
D Mobile 
D Newark 
D New Haven 
D New Orleans 

M:URKIN 

Retention 
,tion D optional 

D New York City 
D Norfolk 
D Oklahoma City 
D Omaha 
D Philadelphia 
D Phoenix 
D Pittsburgh 
D Portland 
D Richmond 
D St. Louis 
D Salt Lake City 
D San Antonio 
D San Diego 
D San Francisco 
D San Juan 
D Savannah 
D Seattle 
0 Springfield 

Date May 3, 

For appropriate 
D action 

• 
O Tampa 
D Washington Field 
D Quantico 

TO LEGAT: 
D Bern 
D Bonn 
D Buenos Aires 
D Hong Kong 
D London 
D Manila 
D Mexico, D.F. 
D Ottawa 
D Paris 
D Rome 
D Santo Domingo 
D Tokyo 

1968 

D Surep, by _____ _ CJ For 

0Tb 
all 

,_,,j is !or your information. If used In a future report, D conceal 
:;, D paraphrase contents. 

f.=-J Enci 
dated 

are corrected pages from report of SA•----------------

Remarks: 

Enclosed are copies 
photograph taken of James Earl 
Eric S. Galt in Fall of 1967. 

Enc. 

J3uf ile 

Urfile 

_-:; 
(44-38861) 

of another 
Ray, aka 
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5/~/-88 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, rn14'{-3'iti,hl) 
(ATT: LATEMT L;;INGF.RPRINT SECTION) 

FROMt SAC, NEW YORK (4--1609) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Relet from ERIC s. GALT, dated 9/26/67 1 to Modern 
Photo Bookstore. 

. tnclo~ed herewith for- the Bureau! _ atten't ion 
Latent fingerprint Section, B.NI -~he follow~ni z 

1. Letter d~ted 4/29/6-t to EltIC s. GALT 
from Modem Photo Bookstore • 

. 2 • Coupon• undated, from ERIC s. GALT, to 
Modern Pho'to Bookstore. · 

3. Letter dated 9/26/67 from ERIC S, GALT. 

For information o! reoeivini offices 1 .the 
Knoxville Office advised MY by teletype, 5/3/68, as 
follows: 

4 - nu-reau (Encs. 3) Rt11 
(1- Latent Pin~erpriht Section) 

1 - Birm:inr,halt't 
1 ~ ~1empliis 

@ Knoxville 
1 - New York 

JFS/kpp 
(9) 
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NY 4~-1609 

"Mr. ROBERT SIMS, Assistant Posta.l Inspeotor 
in Charge, Chattanoogi• Tenn. this ~ate advised SAM. 
JAY HAWIINS that he has .been informed by a postal 
inspector in Birmingham, Alabama that a letter is in 
possession of the postal inspectors there addressed 
to ERIC s. GAULT, 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, 
bearing a return addreasof Modern Photo Book Store, 
166 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10010:--It 
bears a metered postmark of 4/30/68. Mr. SIMS 
telephonically oontaoted M-r. ROBERT HICKEY, Postal 
Inspector in Charge,·· New York, and informed him that 
he was instructing the postal inst)ector in Birmingham 
to forward this letter registered air,~mail to the 
attention of Mr. HICKEY and that Mr. HICKEY would hold 
the letter in the event agents wish to examine it before 
it was returned to.the sender. Mr. SIMS advised that 
since the letter was first class it could ·not be 
opened. Mr1 SIMS advised that the above information 
was being furnished on a highly confidential basis 
inasmuch as he has no·authority to disclose this type 
of information to the FBI• and that any investigation 
which may be made as a result of this info~ation must 
be conducted in such a manner that it · cannot be 
attributed to its sou:roe. This information ia being 
furnished for any investi~ation deemed advisable by 
New York." 

. · The following investigat i® was conducted 
by SA JOHN F. SHANLEY on S/~/68 at New York: 

The address 166 5th Avenue, NYC, is a mail 
ope rat ion for Modem Photo Bookstore, which company 
is actually located at '915 Broadway, MYC. Mr. 
SEYMOUR USLAN I President advised that .American ·· 
Photo Bookstore is a division of American Photographic 
Book Publishing Company, Inc. (Amphoto), which is 
also located at the same address •. The· company specializes 
in supplying photography books. · 

- 2 -
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NY 44-1609 

Mrs. RUTH KOENIG, Manager, Order Department, 
_Amphoto, searched her .files and located a coupon 
olipped from Modern Photography Magazine• which coupon 
re·quested thl.t book number 633 be sent to ERIC s. · 
GALT, 2608 H,ighland Avenue• :Birmingham, Alabama.. 
The coupon indicates that a money order in the amount 
of $8.95 was enclosed. Mrs. KOENIG stated that this 
coupon was presumably clipped from the September, 
1967 issue of Modem Photography. 

Book. number 633 distributed· by Modern 
Photo Bookstore, is titled, 11 Focal Encyclopedia of 
Photography". The book jacket for this book describes 
it as a one-volume photographic library. It consists 
of 2 1 000 enti'ies written by 197 experts from 23 · 
countries and covers every aspect of photographya 
photographic science, industrial photography, cinematography, 
portraiture! equipment, history, and current activities 
of workers n forei~n countries. 

Mrs. KOENIG located a letter, which is sat 
forth in full as followsi 

"9-26-67 

"Dear Sirs 

"I recently order a Book from your store 
titled FOCAL ENCYLOPED!A-No. 633 for $8. 95. 

"If you have not •llready mailed the book· 
(PLEASE DO NOT MAIL IT) I am moving and will shortly 
send you my correct address Thanks 

- 3 -

"Eric S-. Galt 
"2608 Highland Ave 
"Birmingham Alabama" 
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NY 44-1609 

Mrs. KOENIG stated t'hat during a routine 
I'eview of the company's files, it came upon the coupon 
and accompanying letter of ERIC s. GALT. The company 
did not believe that it had shipped the requested 
book· to GALT prior- to receiving his letter. As a 
follow-up -the company wrot• to GALT by letter dated 
4/29/SI, asking him what action he wished the company 
to t.ite regarding the $8.95. The letter is set forth 
in full as follows: 

"Mr. Eric s. Galt 
"2608 Highland Avenue 
"Birmingham, Alabame 

"Dear Mr. Galt 1 

"April 2 9, 1958 

"In going through. our re<?ords wet•note a reque,t 
of yours stating your intention to move from the 
above addreas, and to please withhold sendinj the 
book you ordered (Focal Encyclopedia $8.95) until 
further notice. · · 

"P1eaee advise us when you receive this letter as 
to what course of action you wish us to take,so that 
we ••Y clear our records. (Or have you already 
received the book?) 

·"Sincerely• 

"MODERN PHOTO BOOKSTORE. 

"Ruth Koenig 
"Order Department• 
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• 
NY 44-1309 

The American ·Photo Bookstore has received 
no further communications from ERIC s. GAL'l' since his 
letter· of 9/26/67. · · · 

The Latent Fingerprint Section is requested 
to· examine enclosures 112 and I 3 above, to determine 
if fingerprints of· subjeet • JAMES EARL RAY aka 
Eric Starve Galt appea:r thereon. 

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND 
DANGEROUS. 

- s -
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, (44-696) 

SA RICHARD A. LORAH 

• 
DATE: 5/7/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

On 5/2/68, Captain E. K. BURROUGHS, Detective 
Division, Bristol, Tenn. PD, advised that all latent 
fingerprints obtained by his department are forwarded 
to the Latent Fingerprint Section of the FBI for identification 
purposes at the time they are obtained. He stated that those 
which are not identifiable are destroyed, but that the 
identifiable ones are already in possession of the FBI. 

RAL/jss 
(1) 

/ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

/ 
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FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) • 
OPTIONAL FOIM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 

5010-106 

GSA GEN. IEG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC Knoxville, Tennessee 

FROM SA WILLIAM 13. COLE, JR. 

SUBJECT: KX 278-C 

Dates of Contact 

I, /'V"'I /t.0 
Titles "in!d "Ffifi #s- on which contacted 

MGRIE!N g ~-e9e 

Purpose and results of contact 

~NEGATIVE Informant advised that he 
0 POSITIVE concerning this matter. 
□STATISTIC heard of any anticipLted 

DATE: 5/6/68 
lilCI OSI DR (Prob) 

□ PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

could funrish no information 
He stated th.Bt he has not 
tmible in the Chattanooga 

area KEllll!ll!UlgX from the Negro element, but would 
comtinue to be on the alert for any signs of trouble. 

D Informant certified that he has Rating c~ 
furnished all information obtained 

VG See nravious by him since last contact. 

~137-2674 . .,_ ... ·-···---· -
- -- -

44-696 (Fleming) '. 
· _ ,:~ ... -, .... ~J!tJL{~ti,J_.~-·------~-

'· ,~-·- r~~i r'"' .--- .. 
-..1;,. 1 ·, ~ . __ inr:n i\ i' 

'~ 
'·. _1, __ , 

l',, •! .. 
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. AIi.TEL 

· · TOr 

l'ROM: 

MUJU(IH 

--~ ~. , ·, 

. ~·--! . -

·_<_·;_•·-_-:: 
, -·_·:· . ···_:_·,. 

. -. Slt/51 

, -

DIIECTOI. Fil. (-.1t-ltlll) .. 

· $AC• HO.IFOLX 

'< 

Re AIUl,.-.,11i,. teletype to Bureau 5/2/&8- and ·Cleftl.an4 
·tele'ty'pe to I a11 5/3/&I. - . - . · 

. . . ~ 

,.. . - ,. 

~• foll.owina in .. atiga.tion wu conchacrted at · · ,.• · ··:. ·_ 
-Williauburg 9 Va.• by SA B. CURTISS BURULLt · · · _ · _ ~-

On 5/.1/68 !Ire. VYOLEHE POINTER, lupe~tnant0, . ' 
O~fice, Eaaten Stat• Hospital, Willi~-,,•••~ f\lrntjhed ·. · 
their file oa FIWfK HDlY Nil.l.S, patient 'I. 112.0. A ~iev .. 
of. __ tida flle __ .z-jvuled · 't~ following into,,..-tion; . .,_- · 

. . KILES was ce ai"!ted-at· Eaateffl fta:t• Hoapi'tal 
_on_ 1/17118 Wlder a ag\lla:r oOllld'tllient by Speoial Jutlet! 
DANitL GllIDMI, (:i. ty ot lliohJlon4, 011ohmond • Ya.; .· -
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-· 

•---·· 

Their fileartavealed that-NILES waa·oontined at 
the St. Joseph Hospital, 205 Wast 29th St. 1 LoJt&in •. Ohio, 

-from 6/28/17 to t'/11/17.- · · .: .·· 

_ . JILES i• deaoMbed as -a white _male, ~n'c---~~~• .-
.. l.31 ,O\lllds, 5'9" ta.11; blue- eyes, pay hair,. wit-h JiRletach•t•-

., .. 

The adai:ttill1 40<:tor was W. H. BATTE •. · 

His attending physician 1-. _Di-. MAlTII PALHAZ. ,. 

_ Interview ot Dr.·PALMAZ reve&le4 that HILES is aa 
alcoholic currently assigned to the Al.ooho~ic Yoeatlonal. · _ 
Rehabilitation Seotion of the Eaatern St'ate Hospital •. ·it 
is noted that this ·area is not ea.cured at al.1 t.t.s. 
Dr. PALHA.Z- advis-4 that lfILES is a definite. :raoist bu't hu , .. 
had no _'liolenoe ext,ibited toward any of his fellow Negro·. ·-._ -_. · 
in•-tes. Dr. PALMA.Z described his feelinp: a.a }:)eia1 merely -~ · 
a general prejudice. He is descriMd as being •nr pol.i<te -
but in definite need of a great deal of aetivi ty to keep·.; _ · 
his mind occupi•d. Dr. __ PALMAZ advised tut h• has· a·-very · .. · - •. 
dffp-aeate4 hostili'ty toward life in c•nu-al .a.ad 'that.thinp 
need to go- his way at all times. -DJ--. PALMAI eonsideN hi.a -_ 
to haft d.efinit• suicidal tendencies. Dr. PALMA% a4viaed 
he baa never heard KILES ll&ke any co-ants regardiag uy _ 
ef °the raoial or Raai· leadeJ'8 in the United States. . 

Dr. PALMAZ-note4, that NILES wro1:e·a·letur tc>the 
Social. Seouri ty Admnistration NCently in .-.gaJNI to his : .· 
Social Sec-uri ty ACCO\U\t, . number I 1. which he fe·\ tc 

· was delinquent. · · · · · · · -. · · 

It waa noted that since Karch 30, 19$8; HILES has-•-
been, allowed to work at the Hovard Jolui-son '• Restat1Nat., __ . , ,_ ., 

_ off the EasteJ'Jl St-a.'te Hoa pi tal' s groun.ds • in Willi-b~, · Va:. , 
Since that time and- t• date, he baa worked five and ai>t : , ---

, days ·a week~ tthoura per week. and is paid tsa. 
_ On S/3/68 JAMES HAMII..TOR, Manager, Howard· Jolmso•'e-

-Restaurant,. Willianburg, Va.• was interviewed and advised - . 
· ·that NILES was U\Pl&yed a.t hu restaurant from 1/ 30/ 68 ·· to the 
p:reaenttime.· He noted that he was at all times on duty . 
during the period 4/1.-6/.58.. His daya _off during_ the iastant . 
period were Apitil 2 and t, ,1968 .. _HAMILTON advised that NILES 
is very well liked and gets along well with all the·Hepi() 
~~. . ' 

-2-
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It was .noted th.at MILIS re1:urned to the Eastern 
··. Sta1:e Hospital aft~~. his wottk da. ya duina the insta.nt period . 
ad at all tillea dtu-l.lll ~i• .pei,-iod of eaployaeat •t t~•. ·· 
Howard Jc,hnaon's Resta\lNU'lt •. Hahaa mi•sed no »oll calla 

.. · a't Eastern State Hospi ta1. . . 

· . . No further investigation l>eing eond-.eted -conocmiiJli 
KILES at MoJ:1tolk., .. · . · . · . · . · . · 

ARMED AND.DAHQEROUS. 

3 
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• .Routir:g Slip 0-7 (Rev. 9-2· 
TO: SAC, 

D Albany 
D Albuquerque 
D Anchorage 
D Atlanta 
D Baltimore 
D Birmingham 
D Boston 
D Buffalo 
D Butte 
D Cha 0 lotte 
D Chicago 
D Cin:::innati 
D Cleveland 
D Columbia 
D Dallas 
D Denver 
D Detroit 
D El Paso 
D Hcnolulu 

(Copies to Offices Checked) 

D Houston 
D lndlanapolls 
D Jackson 
D Jacksonville 
D Kansas City 
D Knoxville 
D Las Vegas 
D Little Rock 
D Los Angeles 
D Louisville 
D Memphis 
D Miami 
D Milwaukee 
D Minneapolis 
D Mobile 
D Newark 

D Norfolk 
D Oklahoma City 
D Omaha 
D Philadelphia 
D Phoenix 
D Pittsburgh 
D Portland 
D Richmond 
D Sacramento 
D St. Louis 
D Salt Lake City 
D San Antonio 
D San Diego 
D San Francisco 
D San Juan 
D Savannah 
D Seattle 
D Springfield 

• CJ Tampa 
D Washington Field 
D Quantico 

TO LEGAT: 
D Bern 
D Bonn 
D Buenos Aires 
D Hong Kong 
D London 
D Manila 
D Mexico, D.F. 
D Ottawa 
D Paris 
D Rome 
D Santo Domingo 
D Tokyo D New Haven 

D New Orleans 
D New York City 

Date 5/3/68 
RE: JAMES EARL RAY, also known as - FUGITIVE 

Identification Order 4182; Wanted Flyer 442A 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; INTERSTATE 
FLIGHT - ROBBERY 

Retention 
D For information D optional 

For appropriate 
D action D Surep, by ____ _ 

D The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, D conceal 
all sources, D paraphrase contents. 

D Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA ______________ _ 
dated 

Remarks: 

Enclosed are five smooth finished copies of the 
photograph of James Earl Ray. The Memphis 
Division is the office of origin in this investi­
gation. Memphis Office file number is 44-1987. 
{lZLe"('/~~=- /;£/ ~-'; tf hv 1/'t/ --{ {j(~ 2b 3 

Enc.-5 

Bufile 44- 38861 
Urfile 
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TO 

FD-209 {Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. IEG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC KX (1.37-2891) 

FROM 

SUBJECT: KX 295-C 

Dates of Contact 

f:>fJI 5-2-68 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MURK IN 

Purpose and results of contact 

[X]NEGATIVE 

0 POSITIVE 

□STATISTIC 

[i:l Informant ce"l!tified that he has Rating 
fumished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 

•4aJ 

• 
DATE:5-8-68 

[X]CI OSI DR (Prob) 

excellent 

0PCI □ PSI OR 

D 

l,:,!~-616 

Coverage 

same 

~~ 
I -
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TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1 962 EDITION 
G5A GEN. IEG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC KX (137•2931) 

FROM SA JOHN C • QUIRIN 

suBJEcT = ROY KENNETH LUSTER, aka 

Dates ~-C~~b'a 

Titles and File #s on which contacted 
MURICIN 

Purpose and results of contact 

~NEGATIVE 

□ POSITIVE 
□STATISTIC 

~ Informant certified, that he has 
flffllished all information obtained 
by him. since last contact. 

l -• 

--
137-2931 

44-696 

---

Rating 

ven ~o@d. 

• 
DATE: 5•8-68 

□ Cl OSI DR (Prob) 

.c]PCI □ PSI DR 

D 

44-696 

Coverage 

aamt111 

~ 
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TO 

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. IEG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC KX (137•2930) 

FROM SA JOHN C. QUIRIN 

SUBJECT: LONNIE FRANK GILLIAM 

Dates of Contact 

~-!)-~A 
Titles and File #s on which contacted 

MtlRKitl 

Purpose and results of contact 

(i] NEGATIVE 
0 POSITIVE 

□STATISTIC 

[ii Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. verY aaad .. 

--
1 -- 137-2930 

-- --44-:696·-- _--~ 

• 
DATE: _5-8-68 

□ ct □ st DR (Prob) 

Ii] PCI D PSI D R 

D 

1,1,-696 

Coverage 

----
~ 

; 

- .. -
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-696) 

• 
DATE: 5/8/68 

FROM SA ROBERT B. STROM 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

i 

On 4/29/68, ROYE. STEVENS, 1121 Dutch Valley 
Road, Knoxville, Tennessee, appeared at the Knoxville 
Office advising that he felt he had information of value 
on the captioned matter. He stated that ROBERT GROVER 
DUKE had escaped from Tennessee State Penitentiary, Ft. 
Pillow, Tennessee, on 4/7/67, and has not been located 
to date. He pointed out that DUKE had been convicted 
in Anderson county, Tennessee, with killing three people 
in 1954, one of whom was JOHN P. STEVENS, Clinton, Ten­
nessee, brother of complainant. He said that, at time 
of escape, DUKE had apparently gone down the Mississippi 
River by boat in order to effect his escape. 

He pointed out that subject RAY of captioned 
matter escaped approximately the same time as did DUKE 
and for this reason he felt there was a connection between 
DUKE and RAY. He felt further that possibly KING's 
murderer had escaped from Memphis, Tennessee, also 
located on the Mississippi River in the same matter 
DUKE had escaped from Ft. Pillow. STEVENS was ques­
tioned as to any specific information he had which 
would associate DUKE and RAY and advised that he had 
none. It was pointed out to him that RAY had been in 
a Missouri State Penitentiary at the same time DUKE 
was in a Tennessee State Penitentiary and that, prior 
to escape, there could not have been any association. 
Complainant is an elderly man, appears to be senile, 
and as information furnished has no basis for fact, 
no further action is contemplated, however, the above 
is being made a matter of record. 

RBS/mtb 
(1) 

·. I. 

r 
1 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 188Z EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.1 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, KX (44-i696) 

• 
DATE: 5-8-68 

FROM SA JOHN C. QUIRIN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
Re memo SA FL~MI G, h-30-68--seria 1 220. 

AT KINGSPORT, TENN: 

On 5-1-68 CHESTER COLEMAN, Chief Radio Dispatcher, Tenn. 
Hi~hway Patrol, advised SA JOHN C. Ql;IRIN that a review of the 
r~cords covering all auto~obiles recovered in the Kin~sport 
Division of that orrranizetion since .$1i:8" 3-23-68 revealed no vehicles 
which had teen stolen in the state of Georgia,. and subsequently 
recovered in Tennessee. 

~~~ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sav'l'r!fi, 1 c L~~} H--
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TO 

FROM 

;' OP'TIONAL -il°l>RM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (44-696) 

SA PATRICK J. LENNON 

• 
DATE: 5/9/68 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Reference Memphis teletype to Knoxville and 
Atlanta 5/1/68. 

On 5/2/68 LARRY DAUGHERTY, THP, Madisonville, 
Tenn., advised he recalls instituting THP message #793 KGJ 637 
on 4/24/68 requesting registration and stolen status on 1968 
Georgia license 15J4423 and 1960 Ford Thunderbird, VIN 
H6YA117024. 

DAUGHERTY stated above vehicle involved in hit 
and run in Monroe County, Tenn., on 4/24/68, that vehicle 
was driven by a soldier and that the situation would not 
have any possible connection with captioned matter. 

DAUGHERTY further advised he instituted message 
#6777 on 4/6/68 concerning 1967 Georgia dealer 1 s license 
12676 and Ga. license 69A230. He stated the dealer 1 s license 
had been found on the seat of a 1960 Mercury automobile, 
VIN 0232P544965, and that this car bore above 1967 Georgia 
license. He explained the car had become disabled in 
Sweetwater, Tenn., and that the owner left the car there. 
The vehicle was then pulled into Woods Mercury Garage in 
Sweetwater and the owner has since recovered his car. 

The following investigation was conducted on 
5/2/68 by SA JACK K. MURPHREE re THP message #395KlE946. 

Bradley County Chief Deputy Sheriff WILLIAM SMALLING 
advised he was unable to locate any reference to a 1962 Ford, 
VIN 2763Wl35562, bearing Georgia tag 17J5301. 

0- 44-696 

PJL:cc 
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• • 
KX 44-696 

GENE TREWITT, Gene's Repair Service, Spring Place 
Road, advised this vehicle had been pulled in from Hagler's 
Grocery on Highway 64 east of Cleveland on 4/9/68. TREWITT 
indicated that a vehicle had been abandoned and was blocking 
a driveway. 

This car was subsequently recovered by Cherokee 
Motors, Blue Ridge, Ga. TREWITT advised he did not have 
any record of the date on which the car was released to 
Cherokee Motors. 

A new 26 case has been opened concerning above 
1962 Ford and is assigned to SA JACK K. MURPHREE. 

- 2 -
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Airtel 

To: SA.Cf. Hew York (4'-lJGt} 
Mempbta {4'-1181) 

From: :Olrector, FBI ~-1) 

MtJBKlN 

1/1/11 

Jle New Yark alrtel of l/'f 81, -•lttblg • Ultdated 
_.,.~die ~ ftoto BooutoN ud a 1M.ttlr dated t/11/fl ~ 
Erle s. Galt. for naratnaU.on. 

One ..... prlat of Wl• w .,,...,. •• Die ..... 
wluch --• tM name and addnaa '~&rlo s. Gal~ l80I Bflhlaad A,, ... 
Btnalngllam, AlaJllur>a .. n Tiu lateat prlat ia ufeatleal wltla ti» left tlJaml> 
prtllt of Jamff -~~wt Ra,, 781 HOIMIO- No 111.teM .tm,nut.ou dnel· 
OfedoaU.l.ettu. 

Reatt of~, ...,ltlatt• Md m.,..w. of••­
milted tteme ,-.1a1ae4 arepanlelf. 

Coettrmtag. 
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WANTED BY THE FBI 

JAMES EARL RAY, also known as Eric Starvo Gait, 
Harvey Lowmyer, John Willard, James McBride, 
James Walton, W. C. Herron and James O'Conner. 

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee, sought under the 
alias Eric Starvo Gait in connection with the gunshot slaying of 
civil rights leader Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., is one of the FBI's 
"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives." FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover 
ordered the special addition of Ray to the "Top Ten" list to insure 
widespread dissemination of Ray's photograph and description to 
speed his location. 
Ray has been intensively sought since the murder of Dr. King 

on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the balcony of a Memphis, Ten-
nessee, motel. An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing 
latent fingerprints uncovered in the Dr. King case against finger-
prints of over 53,000 persons on whom wanted notices were posted, 
determined that Galt and Ray are identical. 
A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 

17, 1968, charges Ray, under the alias of Galt, with conspiring to 
interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen. Ray, who 
escaped on April 23, 1967, from the Missouri State Penitentiary, is 
also sought for unlawful flight to avoid confinement for robbery. 
His long criminal record also includes convictions for burglary and 
forging U.S. Postal Money Orders. 
A white American, born in Alton, Illinois, on March 10, 1928, 

Ray is 5'lO" tall, weighs 163 to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and short 
brown hair. He has a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe and 
his left ear protrudes noticeably. Known as a "loner" and 
"drifter," Ray has worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 
He has taken dancing lessons and completed a course at a school 
of bartending. 

Consider Ray armed and extremely dangerous. Report any in-
formation concerning him to the nearest FBI office. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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• 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUIJ_EAU OF INVESTIGATION 

617 Walnut Street, s. w. 
In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

Knoxville, Tennessee, 37902 
May 9, 1968 

Dear Edi tor: 

Enclosed is a mat of a photograph and related 
article giving background information pertaining to 
JAMES EARL RAY, sought by the FBI in connection with the 
murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. I am sending 
this to you in the hope that you may be able to use this 
mat in the publication of your paper. Inasmuch as 
Ray's whereabouts remain unknown, I am anxious for all 
citizens to be on the lookout for his appearance and for them 
to be aware of our interest in locating and apprehending 
himo 

Your assistance in this matter is sincerely 
appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

k~~S;I~~ 
Special Agent in Charge 

Enclosure 

1 copy of this letter an_cl each-attached -ai:-tic1e -
_ ,§_en-t---t-e--a 11 N~~.ispaper OU tle ts 5-9-68. 

--~ - ,~ - •~.:~-===~---~~~~··-r~-·--• 
.. ..---·-- --~-.. ..-

JLF:gsh 

t'J-4-696 
. I 

-----
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: May 7, 1968 
Transmit the following in ------------------,------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ AIR __ T_E_L _______ _ 

All SACs and LEGATs 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

(Priority) 

The Bureau has designated Memphis as office of origin in this case. 

You were previously advised that leads in this Top Ten Fugitive case 
must be handled within 24 hours. The Atlanta, Birmingham, Chicago, Houston, 
Jackson, Kansas City, Los Angeles, N·ew Orleansj St. Louis, and Springfield 
Offices are to prepare the results of their investigation to date in report form 1 · 

not as an insert. At such time as the amount of investigation in these field 
offices does not appear to warrant individual reports, advi3e the Bureau and 
office of origin that inserts being prepared in future in lieu of reports1 UACB. 

All other offices will record the results in d 
· e office of origin for · 

~--.e.:.::~~-.i....=:..:~~~~:!:::.._:=.=:~=eo Should investigation increase in any such 
area warranting submission of individual report, do so and advise the Bureau 
and Memphis. 

LEGATs are to submit results of investigation which can be 
disseminated in letterhead memorandum form suitable for dissemination. Any 
administrative data which cannot be disseminated is to be set forth in the 
administrative section of your transmittal communication. Look-alikes and 
other leads resolved and reported by cablegram or other communication need 
not be rereported as copies of these communications are being forwarded office 
of origin by the Bureau for administrative handling of the case. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUSo 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
611 Walnut Streeto S. W. 

Knoxville(/ Tennessee 37902 
May 17 8 1968 

Dear Editor: 

Enclosed are two photographs of JAMES EARL RAY. 
Although these photographs have bee~ disseminated to the 
wire services from our headquarters in Washington, D. C., 
they have not been distributed to local news media in this 
area. 

As you know 0 JAMES EARL RAY is being sought by 
the FBI in connection with the murder of Dre MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. I feel that the wire distribution of these photographs 
might be of great assistance to the FBI in connection with 
this investigation. 

Your continued cooperation in tnis matter is 
appreciated. 

very truly youra,, 
r . ,. _,() 

~\ ~t ~ 
W~ F. ESTILL 
Special Agent in Charge 

Enclosure 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 11112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (" CPR) 101-11.S • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (L'!4-696) 

SA JOSEPH L. FLEMING 

MURKIN 

• 
DATE: 5-9-68 

At approximately 9:30 PM, 5-7-68, SA 
HOWARD A. McKAMEY telephonically advised he had 
received information from Knoxville Patrolman IKE ROGERS 
that he had some pertinent information concerning the 
location of JAMES EARL RAY. 

ROGERS told McKAMEY that some of the junior 
patrolmen (a juvenile public relations program with 
the Knoxville PD) had told him that they saw an individual 
who resembled the subject at the Inn - Towner Motel, 
211 Jessamine St., NE. 

The writer immediately proceeded to the motel 
and presented photographs of the subject to CLARENCE s. 
PAINE, Manager and Mr. ED DOUGLAS, Assistant Manager, 
both individuals advised they had not had any tenants 
who resembled any photographs of the subject. 

Shortly thereafter IKE ROGERS appea with 
three junior pa trdnen wl10 ad vised the ind· · d c.,l they 
referred to resided in room 105. Mr. RO' advised 
th is room was occupied by Mr. qJ:: __ -S:~Li~,,}' "~:, * proth~r C?f 
HERSCHEL COWDEN, owner an~tor of J..lchols Printing 
Company, 513 S. Central. Mr. PAINE s icl GLENN COWDEN 
is employed by the Nichols Printing Company, has been a 
guest of the motel for several months and does not 
resemble the photographs of the subject. 

On the morning of 5-8-68, the writer personally 
observed Mr. GLENN cm·mEN at the Inn - Towner Motel. 
COWDEN did not resemble the photographs of subject RAY. 

JLF:gsh' 
(2) '1'1·' .·.' <-: J :· u .' .) 

' . ' 

/1 ' (_..,,......_,,,·· 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payrotl Savings Plan 

/5t 
:2__~~ 
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~·. :f ~~i•i'J~:~~f ~P: '-·: 
::}ft})? .• ,, 
-··r - -:.·: 

', :i:\i'~>,~R;;:~}1tr}t\;'\iJ\~i~f iiiir,t:;~J;;i~l,1 
FBI 

Date: 5/9/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _____________________ _...,1
1 (Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

Via ---=T=EL=E=-=T:...::YP=-=E:;__ _____ U_RG_ENT ______________ -------1
1 

(Priority) I 

- - - - - - - - /. .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - L - - - - - - -: -
TO t.i)JRECTOR (44-3886) -·-

\){EMPHIS (44-1987) 
vATLANTA -
veHARLOTTE 

FROM KNOXVILLE (44-696) 

MURKIN. 

RE CHARLOTTE TEL TO KNOXVILLE AND BURFAU THIS DATE 

WHICH REFERENCED MIAMI TEL MAY EIGHT LAST RE EASTERN AIRLINE 

FLIGHTS FROM ATLANTA, GA., APRIL FIVE THROUGH TWELVE INSTANT, · 

AND KNOXVILLE AIRTEL TO CHARLOTTE APRIL SEVENTEEN, SIXTYEIGBT, 
,.,,.y,."··-

"'~ -..·, I ,,,,-
CC MEMPHIS AND RICHMOND ~ S COLQr.UN GALT, NO CC BUREAU. 

JAMES CO QUHOUN T WHITE MALE DOB 
~-------~ 

EN, N. J., SIX FT.'-THREE, ONE NINE ZERO 
! 

POUNDS, BROWNIHAIR, BROWN EYES, INTERVIEWED BY BUREAU AGENTS 

CHATTANOOGA, TENN. , APRIL FIFTEEN LAST.. ADVISED HAS BEEN 

EMPLOYED DUPONT COMPANY, RICHMOND, VA. , PAST TEN YEARS AND 

RECENTLY TRANSFERRED TO DUPONT COMPANY, CHATTANOOGA, TENN. 

GALT FURNISHED INFORMATION RE HIS RELATIVES RALEIGH, N. C. 

AND CHARLOTTESVILLE, VA., WHICH WAS SET FORTH REFERENCED 

KNOXVILLE AIRTEL. AT TIME OF INTERVIEW, GALT HAD JUST 

END PAGE ONE 

2 - Richmond (AM) (Info) 

GCW/pjw 

Knoxville airtel to Charlotte ·44,'.'."6 
FD-302 JAMES ·OLQUH T 44-69 

.., ' ' 

. -1/:JI . 
Approved: -f,f-H-----::,,...::;.._______ Sent , ... "JaP"I ' -:-1,:p," ____ . -· ........,,..· · ............ · ....---, 

, <c: ::: .-,~llll1i .• ~;i,:J; 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) , 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
KX 44-696 
PAGE TWO 

RETURNED FROM RICHMOND, VA. FROM WEEKEND VISIT RE MOVING 

HOUSEHOLD GOODS. DUPONT COMPANY RECORDS REFLECT GALT EMPLOYED 

FULL DAY APRIL FOUR LAST AT CHATTANOOGA, TENN. 

TENN. VALLEY TRAVEL AGENCY, SEVEN ZERO NINE CHERRY ST., 

CHATTANOOGA, TENN., TELEPHONE SIX ONE FIVE - TWO SIX FIVE -

EIGHT TWO ONE ONE, HANDLES AIRLINE RESERVATIONS FOR DUPONT 

COMPANY, CHATTANOOGA AND LEAVES TRAVEL AGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER 

AS CONTACT POINT FOR THE AIRLINES. 

MAY NINE, SIXTYEIGHT, MRS. PATRICIA HEFREN, AKA PAT, 

TRAVEL CONSULTANT THIS COMPANY, REVIEWED RECORDS AND ADVISED 

RESERVATIONS WERE REQUESTED APRIL FIVE, SIXTYEIGHT BY 

WILLIAM D. TUGWELL, TRAFFIC MANAGER, DUPONT COMPANY, 

CHATTANOOGA, FOR DUPONT EMPLOYEE JAMES C. GALT. RESERVATIONS 

MADE WITH EASTERN AIRLINES THIS DATE FOR TRAVEL FOR JAMES C. 

GALT LEAVING CHATTANOOGA FIVE FIFTEEN P.M., APRIL TEN LAST 

EAL FLIGHT SIX HUNDRED ARRIVING ATLANTA FIVE FIFTY P.M. 

ATTEMPT TO SECURE RESERVATION EAL FLIGHT SIX ONE SIX 

LEAVING ATLANTA FOR RICHMOND NEGATIVE AS FLIGHT FILLED. 

END PAGE TWO 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • , .. 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
KX 44-696 
PAGE THREE 

FLIGHT SCHEDULED FOR GALT UNITED AIRLINES FLIGHT SIX NINE SIX 

LEAVING ATLANTA SIX THIRTYFIVE P .M., ARRIVING RICHMOND, VA., 

NINE ZERO FIVE P.M., APRIL TEN, SIXTYEIGHT, TICKET NUMBER 

TWO EIGHT THREE ZERO EIGHT TWO NINE FIVE TWO. TICKET PICKED 

UP AT TRAVEL AGENCY BY DUPONT COMPANY DRIVER AND CHARGED 

TO DUPONT COMPANY, CHATTANOOGA, TENN. ONE WAY TICKET. 

RESERVATIONS MADE WITH EAL OPERATOR VIRGINIA HAYES, EXECUTIVE 

ACCOUNTS, ATLANTA, GA. 

MAY NINE, SIXTYEIGHT, WILLIAM D. TUGWELL, TRAFFIC 

MANAGER, DUPONT COMPANY, CHATTANOOGA, VERIFIED THIS RESERVA­

TION FOR JAMES C. GALT AND FACT TICKET USED BY GALT APRIL 

TEN LAST. THIS ONLY EMPLOYEE DUPONT COMPANY LAST NAME GALT. 

IN VIEW OF ABOVE, NO ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION BEING 

CONDUCTED RE THIS RESERVATION AND TRAVEL BY GALT APRIL TEN, 

LAST. 

CC MAILED RICHMOND. 

END 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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I OVLE 

bI di1GF 

147 PN URGENT 5-9-6h JGA 

H) LiR ECTOR, KANSAS CITY, KNOXVILLE, MEMPHIS, rICr-h'i3NL), NUbILE 

FR u; H IRN INGHA1 /4 4- 17O 

N 

NUi.}< IN 

RENYTEL, MAY EIGHT, LAST. 

REATRICE bRI TTON, t')I i, E O THUIAS J  TTON, JASPER 

L-bANA, INTERVIEWED YESTERDAY AND SAIL) NO PHONE CALLS EVEA 

RECEIVED / Y HER. VRQN ANY UNKNOWN MALE ASKING 10Rt-iER HUSBAND, 

SINCE HIS RELEASE FRON MISSOUtI STATE PENITENTIARY. ALSO STATES 

NO INDIVIDUALS CME TO HOUSE ASKING FOR HUSBAND. 

SHE WAS UNAbLE 1J IDENTIFY ANY PHOTO OF JANES EARL HAY, AND 

NEVER SAW ANY WHITE MUSTANGS IN AREA WHERE SHE AND HLISE$ANL 

RESIDE. 0INS. BRITTON ADVISED FROM JUNE, 

SIXTY SEVEN, THROUGH. JAN., SIXTYEIGHT, THEIR IANILY DID NUT 

ESI DE AT ONE SEVEN ONE ZEO MLADANA AVE. JASPER ALA., WHI CR 

IS ADDRESS GIVEN bY THOMAS DRI TTON TO HAYS HUT THEY DID MAIN TAI N 

THE SANE TELEPHoNE NUMBER RESIDENCE IN RURAL AREA OUTSIDE 

JASPER, ALA. HRITTONS HAD LIVED AT ABOVE ADDRESS 

11 r 
?C — ag 

4 
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PAGE T'J 

IOR TO JuE SIXTYSEVEN AND' MOVED BC< RUM uAL 

RESI L?d'JCE TO THIS SAME ADDRESS IN JAN., SIXTYEI GHT. DURING 

ENTIRE PERIOD SINCE HUSBAND'S HELEASE SHE RECALLS TWO PHONE 

CALLS FOR HER HUS8AN, BOTH FROM AN UN<NOWN WOMAN WHO DID, NOT 

IDE.'JTU'Y HERSELF. ONE.CALL RECEIVED ABOUT CHRISTMAS 

TINE, LAST, AND SECOND CALL CAME JANUARY, LAST. DURING THIS 

PERIOD, HER HUSBAND WAS HANGING GLIT SOME AT LOCAL BANS IN AREA, 

DRINKING, AND MRS. BRITTON BELIEVES CALLER WAS SOME WOMAN HER 

HUSBAND WAS POSSIbLY " PLAYING AROUND" vITH. SHORTLY 

AFTER THIS TIME, HE CEASED HIS DRINKING AND GOT STEADY EMPLOYMENT. 

,OMLY TIME THOMAS BRITTON MENTIONED SUBJECT RAY WAS AFTER RECENT 

CONTACT DY FBI, WHEN HE EXPLAINED RESON FOR FBI WANTING TO 

TALK TO HIM. WIFE STATES i3RITTON NEVER MENTIONED ANYTHING ABOUT 

RAY DURING TIME RAY'S NAME AND PHOTOS WERE BEING SHOWN IN NE;S 

/ 
tit.L)IA. MRS. -BRITTON STATED SHE WILL COOPERATE RULLYAND KEEP 

bIR'IN;NAM ADVI SELj OF ANY DEVELOPMENTS INVOLVING HER HUSBANU 

RD / OR RAY. 

GLADYS KEY KNOWN AS "NONA HA'WUUU" UPERATOR OF THE LITTLE 

WARRiOR FI 'JER CAFES NJ TURIU US BEER U:) IN T NEAR DO' A, ALA., P DVI SED S  

i EXHUSBAN U C. C. HAYWUO D FORMERLY JOINTLY OPERATED ANU THER REEF 
I 

C. \ U P A U E I W - 

.' -------
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FFb. ' kt 

JO INT, i-iPLp - A-'iILE AWAY, KNL) WN i-S U-in. f<IV VIEv; fll-Wtli JULY F IF TYE I ehi 

WI IL SIKTYRUUt. EXHUS}3AD STILL OPERATING SAME. PLACE. MRS. KEY 

LNALE.TO IDENTIFY ANY PHOTO OF RAY AS PERSON EVER KNOvN TO HAVE 

REOUETED THE RIVERVIEW EITHER DURING FIFTYEIGHT THROUGH SIXTY OR 

HER PLACES SINCE APRIL SIXTYSEVEN. STATES HER PLACE OFTEN FRECUENTEL 

bY N EN WftJ WORK ON BARGES ON WARRIOR RIVER,  RHI Gb PASSES HER FRONT 

LOOP. C. C. HAY WOO U NOT LOCATED YESTERDAYS ERFORTS REIN G MADE TO 

INTERVIER TODAY. 

NANIE MITCHELL OPERATOR OF, ROSE'S PLACES ROUTE ONE, DORA, 

ALA., ADVISED SHE HAS HAD THIS PLACE SINCE SiXTYTHREE IT WAS 

<FJJ 1A S JORNN I E ' S PLACE AND PARKER' S PLACE DURING PEPIO U 

IFTYRIGHT THROUGH SIXTYTHPEE, AND AS MAMIE'S PLACE IN SIXTYTHREE 

bEFORE bEING NAMED ROSE'S PLACE IN SIXTYFOUR. NI TCHELL UNABLE TO 

IDENTIFY PHOTOS OF PAY AS INDIVIDUAL SEEN BY HER. 

NOTING ABOVE N U INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY FURN ISHED AROU 

£'Y BY THL)AS BRI TTON, IT APPEARS THMT HP! TTON ' S INFORMAlION IS 

0) F. P iC I AND THAT FOR RAY TO HAVE I DEN TIF IEL TO bkITTON "MONA 

HAYWOOD" ANb TO HAVE KNOWN ABOUT TAVERN NOW KNOAS RUSE'S 

PLACE, WHICH WAS KNOWN TO RAY BY SOME OTHER UNRECALLED NAME, 

RAY WOULD HAVE DEILNITELY HAD TO HAVE BEEN IN AREA AND FREOuENIL 

D PAGE THREE 
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TIHESE TAVERNS IN FITYLIGHT TIH<0uGH SIATY. HIVEVIEW IS IN 

REt10TE AREA. AND DUES NOT ADVERTISE. ROSE'S PLACE IS ON OLD US 

HIGHWAY SEVEN EIGHTS NEAR DORA, ALA. CONCERNING THE ALL- STATE 

CAFE AND NIGHT CLUBS IDENTIFIED BY BRITTON AS ANOTHER PLACE 

REFERRED TO BY RAY IN CONVERSATIONS WITH BRITTON IN PEN, THIS 

IS CO.NBINATION CAFE AND NIGHT CLUB. THE CAFE IS ON THE GROUND 

LEVEL AND OPERATED BY ED AND ELEANOR HOLLIS. UNDERNEATH THE 

CAF. IS NOTORIOUS NIGHT CLUB AND DRINKING JOINT WHICH IS 

OPERATED BY BOLLIS' BROTHER, HAROLD HOLLIS. THIS PLACE HAS BEEN 

IN OPERATION BY THE r{OLLISES SINCE FIFTY-SEVEN. BOTH ED AND 

HAROLD ROLLIS STATE PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT NOT IDENTICAL WITH 

AJY CUSTOMER KNOWN TO THEN, EITHER DURING PERIOD FIFTYSEVEN 

THROUGH SIXTY OR SINCE APR., SIXTYSEVEN. BOTH HOLLISES 

NAMIE NITCHELL, AND GLADYS KEY ALL FURNISHED 10-S OF RAY, AND 

ALL STATE THEY WILL COOPERATE WITH FBI, ESPECIALLY IN VIEW OF 

REWARD OFFERED BY NENPHIS NEWSPAPERS. ELEANOR HOLLIS AND HER 

JO K, NYRTLE NELSON IN ALL- STATE CAFE BOTH IDENTIFY SIXTY 

SEVEN AND SIXTYEIGHT PHOTOS OF RAY AS PERSON THEY HAVE. SEEN IN 

CAFE, BUT BOTH STATE THEY ARE UNABLE TO FURNISHE ANY OTHER INFOATIUN 

WHATSO EVER ABOUT THIS INDI VI DUAL, INCLUDING DESCRIPTION 

END PACE, OUR 

0 
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OL WHEN HE 4A5 SEEN BY THEM IN CA E. dOTH STATE THEY WILL GIVE 

t-j A-fTER CONSID'EHADLE THOUçHT IN EFFORT TO RECALL MORE DEFINITE, 

INFORMATION. CON TACT WITH THESE TWO WONE;N WILL BE MAINTAIN ED 

ly 8 I RN I N GH Al. 

TOLL CALLS CHARGED TO TELEPHONE OF dRITTON FOR PERIOD OCT., 

SIXTYSEVEN TO DATE OBTAINED AS FOLLOWS:  CHATTANOOGA, TENN., TWO 

SIX SIX - ONE FOUR ZERO EIGHT, CALLED OCT SEVENTEENS TAO NINE, NOV. 

THREE, TWO SIX, TWO NINES FEb. FOUR, ELEVEN, MARCH FOURTEEN, FIFTEEN, 

SIXTEEN, TWENTY, LAS-T; JEFFERSON CITY, 1vjO., SIX THREE SIX - EIGHT 
t 

FIVE ONE ZERO, CALLEDOCT. THREE, LAST; COLLECT CALL APR. FOUR, 

LAST, RECEIVED FON r{OPEWELL, VA., FOUR FIVE EIGHT - FOUR SIX ONE FIVE 

k)NROEVILLE, ALA., SEVEN FOUR THREE - SEVEN TWO THREE SIX CALLED 

• SIX LAST. 

NO BILE, RI CHNON D KAN SAS CITY, AND KNOXVILLE, IDENTIFY ONLY 

SUBSCRIBERS OF TELEPHONE NUMBERS IN YOUR AREA, AS LISTED A8OE, AND 

OJNLUCT INDICES CHECK AND DISCREET INQUIRY. DO NOT INTERVIEW, AT 

ThIS IMt, AS SUCH MIGHT CONPROISE OR ANTAGONIZE THOMAS BRITTON, 

WhO IS BEING DEVELOPED AS SOURCE. 81 RNINGHAN WILL CONDUCT SIMILAR 

INVESTIGATION CONCERNING CALLS MADE TO TELEPHONES LOCATED IN 

DIVISION. NOTE NO CALLS MADE TO ANY TELEPHONE NUMBER KNOWN TO HAVE 

BEEN ACCESSIBLE TO RAY. 

EN {; 

H 

FBI KNOXVLE 
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SAC (157-1307) 

SA L. NELMS JOBHSON 

MARY SIMPSON WILLIAMS 
SOURCE OP INPORMATION - RACIAL 
OAK RIDGE, TENBESSEB 

• 
5/8/68 

on 4/25/68, WILLIAMS advised that no information 
whatsoever has been gained by her relative to any rumors 
as to who may have shot MARTIN LU'l"BER JaNG in Memphis, Tenn. 

WILLIAMS further related that to her knowledge 
to date she knows of no one who plans to participate in 
the Poor People's March to Washington, D. c., but will be 
alert for any info:cmation relating to this march and attempt 
to gain names and other pertinent information should she 
learn of any who later plan to go to Washington. 

J._ - 157-1307 
Q,..)- 44-696 

1 - 157-1279 

LNJ/pjw 
(3) 

1 
, ' '. ' 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 111112 EDITION 
GSA FPMR ('1 CFR) 101°11.1 • • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
sr, c (Lh-696) DATE: S/9 /68 

nn L/26/68 the n2J:12 of ~f2n2s ~~rl TicJy cind hj_2 aliases were checked 
w!:ii.th the following Hith 1c0c0 tive resu _ts: 

Jack Pe:irsnn, Ids;1 1,ific,C1ti,,n Officer, ':'!Pk R.iclce PD 
('1ief 'i'.C. rter, Pl), Clin_t,n, Te nessee 
l _l'S. 2ue Bniden, r -1de r?cm Caunt;y Sheriff I s Office 
tJUd[C 'T.L. !·Io lis, 1::iD, I_J;ikc; City, Tsnnessee 
Lrs. J;:,ckie ite;:i, Gred:Lt :;,n•e~c1 I1c. 

1,ki~~ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pl~ 
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